Guideline 5 Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of

Certified Public Accountants to the Acquisition as if the common control combination had been effected

since 28 March 2014, the date when BCG NZ was incorporated by Beijing Capital Group and thereby the

Group and BCG NZ first came under common control of Beijing Capital Group.

Effects of the restatement for the change in presentation currency and the business combination under
common control

The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016 was restated to

include the effects of the change in presentation currency and the business combination under common

control in the annual report of 2016.

– 9 –

The effects of the change in presentation currency and the business combination under common control on

the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2016 are as

follows:

Six months

ended

30 June 2016

as previously

reported

Six months

ended

30 June 2016

as restated

for the change

in presentation

currency

Adjustment for

the business

combination

under common

control

Six months

ended

30 June 2016

as restated

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

REVENUE 361,499 304,205 990,711 1,294,916

Cost of sales (282,461) (237,694) (664,295) (901,989)

Gross profit 79,038 66,511 326,416 392,927

Other income and gains 9,258 7,791 3,597 11,388

Administrative expenses (76,485) (64,363) (164,122) (228,485)

Other expenses (6,652) (5,598) (1,974) (7,572)

Finance costs (25,516) (21,472) (65,287) (86,759)

Share of profits of joint ventures – – 24,945 24,945

Share of profits of associates 2,020 1,700 – 1,700

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (18,337) (15,431) 123,575 108,144

Income tax (6,772) (5,699) (25,123) (30,822)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (25,109) (21,130) 98,452 77,322

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (25,967) (21,852) 50,210 28,358

Non-controlling interests 858 722 48,242 48,964

(25,109) (21,130) 98,452 77,322

– 10 –

The effects of the change in presentation currency and the business combination under common control on

the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June

2016 are as follows:

Six months

ended

30 June 2016

as previously

reported

Six months

ended

30 June 2016

as restated

for the change

in presentation

currency

Adjustment for

the business

combination

under common

control

Six months

ended

30 June 2016

as restated

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (25,109) (21,130) 98,452 77,322

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/

(LOSS)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

to be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods:

Available-for-sale investments:

Changes in fair value (33,355) (27,049) – (27,049)

Reclassification adjustment for

cumulative loss upon disposal (139) (117) – (117)

Cash flow hedges:

Effective portion of changes in

fair value of hedging instruments

arising during the period – – (130) (130)

Exchange differences related to

foreign operations (50,584) – 114,122 114,122

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/

(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF

TAX (84,078) (27,166) 113,992 86,826

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/

(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (109,187) (48,296) 212,444 164,148

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (106,320) (49,018) 108,346 59,328

Non-controlling interests (2,867) 722 104,098 104,820

(109,187) (48,296) 212,444 164,148

– 11 –

Determination of the expected manner of recovery of indefinite life intangible assets when measuring
deferred tax

The IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) issued an agenda decision which observed that the reason

for not amortising an indefinite life intangible asset is not because there is no consumption of the future

economic benefits embodied in the asset. Therefore, the determination of tax consequences of indefinite life

intangible assets shall reflect the expected manner of recovery of the carrying amount of the assets either

through use or through sale. Based on the IFRIC agenda decision, the Group has reassessed and determined